This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an ongoing digital archiving project. http://www.leg.state.mn.us/lrl/lrl.asp



## Minnesota Board of Chiropractic Examiners

December 7, 2015

Governor Mark Dayton 130 State Capitol 75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

Legislative Coordinating Commission 72 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd St. Paul, MN 55155

Senator Richard Cohen, Chair **Finance Committee** 121 State Capitol 75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

Senator Tony Lourey, Chair Health & Human Services Committee 120 State Capitol 75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

Senator Ron Latz, Chair **Judiciary Committee** 303 State Capitol 75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

Senator Kathy Sheran, Chair Health, Human Services & Housing 120 State Capitol 75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

Rep. Tim Sanders, Chair **Government Operations** 553 State Office Building St. Paul, MN 55155

Rep. Matt Dean - Chair Health & Human Services - Finance 401 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

Rep. Tara Mack, Chair Health & Human Services - Reform 545 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

Rep. Debra Hilstrom, Chair Judiciary, Finance & Policy 377 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

Michele Timmons, Revisor Legislative Revisor of Statutes 700 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

Dear Governor Dayton, Senators, Representatives, and Revisor Timmons:

Minnesota Statute § 14.05, subdivision 5, directs state agencies to report to you by December 1 of each year whether any of their rules are obsolete, unnecessary, or duplicative of other state or federal statutes or rules. The Minnesota Board of Chiropractic Examiners has reviewed its rules and found that Minnesota Rule 2500.1150, paragraph A regarding the fee for Peer Review is obsolete and unnecessary. This rule became obsolete when the corresponding Minnesota Statute § 148.106 regarding Peer Review of services and fees was repealed; and it has been reported as obsolete in years past.

You may find copies of all related statutes and rules enclosed. Please keep us informed of how actions to remove this rule progress. Please let me know if I may provide further assistance.

Sincerely,

Larry A. Spicer, DC **Executive Director** 

> 2829 University Avenue SE #300, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55414-3220 Telephone 651-201-2850 • Fax 651-201-2852 • Internet www.mnchiroboard.com

## 2500.1150 FEES.

The fees charged by the board are fixed at the following rates:

A. peer review fee to be paid by a requesting doctor or by a requesting insurance company, \$100;

- B. licensing examination regrade fee, \$30;
- C. copy of a board order or stipulation fee, \$10 each;
- D. certificate of good standing or licensure verification to other states, \$10 each;
- E. duplicate of the original license or of an annual renewal, \$10;
- F. miscellaneous copying fee, 25 cents per page;
- G. independent medical examination registration fee, \$150;
- H. independent examination annual renewal fee, \$100;
- I. incorporation renewal late charge, \$5 per month;
- J. computer lists, \$100; and
- K. computer printed labels, \$150.

Statutory Authority: MS s 148.08

History: 15 SR 1407; 17 SR 1711; 19 SR 734; 31 SR 185

Published Electronically: August 24, 2011